Packaging’s contracts with its customers provide for price adjustments for changes in resin prices on a prospective basis. Due to fluctuations in resin prices,
over time resin raw material costs are generally offset by the change in revenues, so that Altium Packaging’s gross margins return to the same level as prior
to the change in prices.

Credit Risk – We and our subsidiaries are exposed to credit risk relating to the risk of loss resulting from the nonperformance by a customer of its
contractual obligations. Although nearly all customers pay for their services on a timely basis, the Company and its subsidiaries actively monitors the credit
exposure to its customers. Certain of our subsidiaries may perform credit reviews of customers and may require customers to provide cash collateral, post a
letter of credit, prepay for services or provide other credit enhancements.

The following tables present the estimated effects on the fair value of our and our subsidiaries’ financial instruments as of December 31, 2023 and 2022
due to an increase in yield rates of 100 basis points, a 20% decline in foreign currency exchange rates and a 25% decline in the S&P 500, with all other
variables held constant, on the basis of those entered into for trading purposes and other than trading purposes.

Trading portfolio:

  Increase (Decrease)

December 31, 2023
Fair Value Asset

(Liability)  Interest Rate Risk Equity Price Risk
(In millions)

Fixed maturities – long $ 201  $ (3)
Equity securities – long 366  $ (91)

 – short (62) 15
Options – purchased 1  35
Other invested assets 8
Short-term investments 2,109  (6)

Other than trading portfolio:

Increase (Decrease)

December 31, 2023
Fair Value Asset

(Liability) Interest Rate Risk Foreign Currency Risk Equity Price Risk
(In millions)

Fixed maturities $ 40,425  $ (2,779) $ (638)
Equity securities 683  (14) $ (48)
Limited partnership investments 2,174  (1) (217)
Other invested assets 81  (15)
Mortgage loans 997  (34)
Short-term investments 2,287  (2) (38)
Other derivatives 14  4  3  29

76

Table of Contents

Trading portfolio:

  Increase (Decrease)

December 31, 2022
Fair Value Asset

(Liability)
Interest Rate

Risk
Equity Price

Risk
(In millions)

Fixed maturities – long $ 70
Equity securities – long 465  $ (116)

 – short (82) 20
Other invested assets 7  (3)
Short-term investments 2,672  $ (6)

Other than trading portfolio:

  Increase (Decrease)

December 31, 2022
Fair Value Asset

(Liability)
Interest Rate

Risk Foreign Currency Risk
Equity Price

Risk
(In millions)

Fixed maturities $ 37,627  $ (2,603) $ (532)
Equity securities 674  (18) $ (46)
Limited partnership investments 1,954  (200)
Other invested assets 78  (14)
Mortgage loans 973  (38)
Short-term investments 2,182  (2) (41)
Other derivatives 21  6  2  42

Changes in discount rates used to measure CNA’s liability for future policyholder benefits (“LFPB”) would reduce the impact of the decrease in Fixed
maturity securities within Other comprehensive income. The carrying value of the LFPB was $14.0 billion and $13.5 billion as of December 31, 2023 and
2022. The estimated decrease in the carrying value of the LFPB as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 due to an increase in yield rates of 100 basis points was
$1.5 billion. The change in the carrying value of the LFPB due to interest rate changes was estimated by discounting the expected future cash flows.

[…]

Impact of changes in discount rates used to measure long-duration contract liabilities (318) 3,959  941
Unrealized gains (losses) on cash flow hedges (5) 20  17
Pension and postretirement benefits 104  15  266
Foreign currency translation 60  (111) (20)

Other comprehensive income (loss) 961  (2,219) 215

Comprehensive income (loss) 2,506  (1,328) 1,900

Amounts attributable to noncontrolling interests (188) 150  (142)

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Loews Corporation $ 2,318  $ (1,178) $ 1,758

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

87

Table of Contents

Loews Corporation and Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY

  Loews Corporation Shareholders

  Total
Common

Stock

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Common
Stock

Held in
Treasury

Noncontrolling
Interests

(In millions)

Balance, January 1, 2021, as reported $ 19,181  $ 3  $ 3,133  $ 14,150  $ 581  $ (7) $ 1,321
Cumulative effect adjustments from changes in

accounting standard (Note 1) (2,346) (5) (2,097) (244)
Balance, January 1, 2021, as adjusted 16,835  3  3,133  14,145  (1,516) (7) 1,077
Net income 1,685  1,562  123
Other comprehensive income 215  196  19
Dividends paid ($0.25 per share) (129) (65) (64)
Purchase of subsidiary stock from noncontrolling interests (18) (18)
Purchases of Loews Corporation treasury stock (1,132) (1,132)
Retirement of treasury stock —  (1) (246) (889) 1,136
Stock-based compensation 15  (2) 17
Other —  1  (1)
Balance, December 31, 2021 $ 17,471  $ 2  $ 2,885  $ 14,754  $ (1,320) $ (3) $ 1,153
Net income 891  822  69
Other comprehensive loss (2,219) (2,000) (219)
Dividends paid ($0.25 per share) (159) (61) (98)
Purchase of subsidiary stock from noncontrolling interests (66) 4  (70)
Purchases of Loews Corporation treasury stock (738) (738)
Retirement of treasury stock —  (146) (583) 729
Stock-based compensation 21  3  18
Other —  2  (1) (1)

Balance, December 31, 2022 $ 15,201  $ 2  $ 2,748  $ 14,931  $ (3,320) $ (12) $ 852

See Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

88

Table of Contents

Loews Corporation and Subsidiaries
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY

  Loews Corporation Shareholders

Total
Common

Stock

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive

[…]

(“AOCI”). The effect of re-measuring the LFPB at the single-A discount rate as of the transition date was similarly recorded in AOCI. There are no cohorts
for which the NPR exceeded 100% at the transition date.

CNA’s practice under legacy accounting guidance was to calculate and record premium deficiency reserves at the policy level. Accordingly, an allocation
methodology was not required to assign historical premium deficiency reserves to cohorts upon transition to ASU 2018-12.

100

Table of Contents

The following table presents after tax adjustments to the opening balance of Shareholders’ equity and Noncontrolling interests resulting from adoption of
ASU 2018-12:

Accumulated other
comprehensive
income (loss) Retained earnings

Noncontrolling
interests

(In millions)

Balance as of December 31, 2020, as reported $ 581  $ 14,150  $ 1,321
De-recognition of shadow reserves 2,331  270
Re-measurement of LFPB using an upper-medium grade fixed

   income instrument yield discount rate (4,428) (513)
Other adjustments (5) (1)

Balance as of January 1, 2021, as adjusted $ (1,516) $ 14,145  $ 1,077

The effects of adoption of ASU 2018-12 on the Consolidated Statement of Operations were as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2022 As Reported Effect of Adoption As Adjusted
(In millions)

Insurance claims and policyholders’ benefits (a) $ 6,386  $ 267  $ 6,653
Income before income tax 1,381  (267) 1,114
Income tax expense (278) 55  (223)
Net income 1,103  (212) 891
Amounts attributable to noncontrolling interests (91) 22  (69)
Net income attributable to Loews Corporation 1,012  (190) 822
Basic net income per share 4.17  (0.78) 3.39
Diluted net income per share 4.16  (0.78) 3.38

(a) The effect of adopting ASU 2018-12 on Insurance claims and policyholders’ benefits is inclusive of the re-measurement loss of $(214), which is presented
parenthetically on the Consolidated Statement of Operations.

Year Ended December 31, 2021 As Reported Effect of Adoption As Adjusted
(In millions)

Insurance claims and policyholders’ benefits (a) $ 6,349  $ 22  $ 6,371
Income before income tax 2,182  (22) 2,160
Income tax expense (479) 4  (475)
Net income 1,703  (18) 1,685
Amounts attributable to noncontrolling interests (125) 2  (123)
Net income attributable to Loews Corporation 1,578  (16) 1,562
Basic net income per share 6.08  (0.06) 6.02
Diluted net income per share 6.07  (0.07) 6.00

(a) The effect of adopting ASU 2018-12 on Insurance claims and policyholders’ benefits is inclusive of the re-measurement loss of $(8), which is presented
parenthetically on the Consolidated Statement of Operations.

101

Table of Contents

The effects of adoption of ASU 2018-12 on the Consolidated Balance Sheet were as follows:

December 31, 2022 As Reported Effect of Adoption As Adjusted
(In millions)

Other assets $ 3,941  $ 73  $ 4,014
Total assets 75,494  73  75,567
Claim and claim adjustment expenses (a) 25,099  (2,979) 22,120
Future policy benefits (a) 10,151  3,329  13,480
Total liabilities 60,016  350  60,366
Retained earnings 15,144  (213) 14,931
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (3,284) (36) (3,320)
Noncontrolling interests 880  (28) 852
Total equity 15,478  (277) 15,201

(a) In conjunction with the adoption of ASU 2018-12, at January 1, 2023, the long-term care reserves for policyholders currently receiving benefits were reclassified
from Claim and claim adjustment expense to Future policy benefits. This change was applied retrospectively as of January 1, 2021.

The effects of adoption of ASU 2018-12 on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) were as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2022 As Reported Effect of Adoption As Adjusted
(In millions)

Changes in: Net unrealized losses on other investments $ (3,777) $ (2,320) $ (6,097)
Total unrealized losses on investments (3,782) (2,320) (6,102)
Impact of changes in discount rates used to measure long-duration

   contract liabilities 3,959  3,959
Other comprehensive loss (3,858) 1,639  (2,219)
Comprehensive loss (2,755) 1,427  (1,328)
Amounts attributable to noncontrolling interests 297  (147) 150
Total comprehensive loss attributable to Loews Corporation (2,458) 1,280  (1,178)

Year Ended December 31, 2021 As Reported Effect of Adoption As Adjusted
(In millions)

Changes in: Net unrealized losses on other investments $ (706) $ (281) $ (987)
Total unrealized losses on investments (708) (281) (989)
Impact of changes in discount rates used to measure long-duration

   contract liabilities 941  941
Other comprehensive income (loss) (445) 660  215
Comprehensive income 1,258  642  1,900
Amounts attributable to noncontrolling interests (75) (67) (142)
Total comprehensive income attributable to Loews Corporation 1,183  575  1,758

102

Table of Contents

The effects of adoption of ASU 2018-12 on the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows were as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2022 As Reported Effect of Adoption As Adjusted
(In millions)

Net income $ 1,103  $ (212) $ 891
Provision for deferred income taxes 5  (55) (50)
Changes in: Insurance reserves 1,791  267  2,058

Year Ended December 31, 2021 As Reported Effect of Adoption As Adjusted
(In millions)

Net income $ 1,703  $ (18) $ 1,685
Provision for deferred income taxes 213  (4) 209
Changes in: Insurance reserves 2,463  22  2,485

The effects of adoption of ASU 2018-12 on segment results of operations of CNA were as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2022 As Reported Effect of Adoption As Adjusted
(In millions)

Insurance claims and policyholders’ benefits (a) $ 6,386  $ 267  $ 6,653
Income before income tax 1,081  (267) 814
Income tax expense (188) 55  (133)
Net income 893  (212) 681
Amounts attributable to noncontrolling interests (91) 22  (69)
Net income attributable to Loews Corporation 802  (190) 612

(a) The effect of adopting ASU 2018-12 on Insurance claims and policyholders’ benefits is inclusive of the re-measurement loss of $(214), which is presented
parenthetically on the Consolidated Statement of Operations.

Year Ended December 31, 2021 As Reported Effect of Adoption As Adjusted
(In millions)

Insurance claims and policyholders’ benefits (a) $ 6,349  $ 22  $ 6,371
Income before income tax 1,484  (22) 1,462
Income tax expense (282) 4  (278)
Net income 1,202  (18) 1,184
Amounts attributable to noncontrolling interests (125) 2  (123)
Net income attributable to Loews Corporation 1,077  (16) 1,061

(a) The effect of adopting ASU 2018-12 on Insurance claims and policyholders’ benefits is inclusive of the re-measurement loss of $(8), which is presented
parenthetically on the Consolidated Statement of Operations.

103

Table of Contents

Recently issued ASUs - In November of 2023, the FASB issued ASU 2023-07, “Segment Reporting (Topic 280): Improvements to Reportable Segment
Disclosures.” The updated accounting guidance requires enhanced reportable segment disclosures, primarily related to significant segment expenses which
are regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker. The guidance is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2023 and interim